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Michael Freund (SBN 99687)
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison St., Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: {510) 540-1992
Fax: (510) 540-5543

Email: frenndl@aol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

JOSHUA A. BLOOM (CBN 183358)
BARG COFFIN LEWIS & TRAPP, LLP
350 California Street, 22nd Floor

San Francisco, CA. 94104-1435

Ph: (415)228-5406

Fax: (415) 228-5450

Email: jab@bcltlaw.com
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORD: i
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

e Forcgoing instrument is a true and
: correet copy of the original
on file in this office,

ATIEST: JUN 2 52014

CLE ERIOR COURT
By.
_ Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,

a non-profit California corporation,
Plaintiff,
v,

HEALTHWEST MINERALS, INC., a
Washington corporation,

Defendant,

Case No. RG 14-711281

[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSEN'T :

JUDGMENT
Health & Safety Cade §§ 25249.5 f seq,

Dept: 24
Action Filed: January 23, 2014
Trial Date; None set
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by the Parties hereto, as follows:
WHEREAS:

A.  ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER- {("ERC* .nr “Plaintiff) is a citizen
enforcer of California Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65" and is & non-
profit corporation organized under California’s Non-Profit Pub_lic Benefit Corporation Law,

B. HEALTHWEST MINERALS, INC. is a Washington Corporation, and is refe;red
to hereinafier as “Healthwest” or "Defendant”. ERC and Healthwest are referred to 1ndividually
as & “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”, -

C.  The name of the Products covered under this Consent Judgment are set forth in
Exhibit A, attached hercto (“Covered Products”).

D. On February 27, 1987, the State of California listed the chemical lead as a chemical
known to cause reproductive toxicity, pursuant to Californiz Health and Safety Code § 25249 8.

E.  OnOctober I, 1992, the State of California listed the chemicals lead and lead
coinpounds as chemicals known to cause cancer, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
§ 25249 8,

F.  ERCalleges that the Covered Products have been sold by Defendant in California
since May 17, 2010, _

G.  OnMay 17, 2013 ERC served Defendant and public enforcement agencies with a
document entitled “60-Ddy Notice” that provided Defendant and the public enforcement
agencies with notice alleging that Defendant was in violation of Proposition 65 for failing to

warn purchasers and individvals using the Group 1 Covered Products, as identified on Exhibit A

that such use exposes them to Iead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (“Initial Propositicn 65 Notice™). A copy of the Initial Proposition
65 Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B. On September 13, 2013 ERC served Defendant and
public enforcement agencies with a document entitled *60-Day Notice that provided Defendant
and the public enforcement agencies with notice alleging that Defendant was in violation of
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Initial Proposition 65 Notice and the Second Propuosition 63 Notice are referred to together as the

Proposition 65 for failing to warn j:-_urchasers and individuals using the Group 2 Covered

Products, as identified on Exhibit A, that such use exﬁuses them to lead, a chemical knovwn to the

State of California to causs cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“Second Proposition 65

Notice™). A copy of the Initial Proposition 65 Notice is aftached hereto as Exhibit C. The

“Proposition 65 Notice™,

H  Oaor ﬁbout January 23, 2014, ERC filed a Complaint against Defendant in the
Alameda County Superior Court (the *Action®), alleging violations of Proposition 65, based on
the Proposition 65 Notice. This Action it brought by ERC in the public interest at least sixty
(60) days afier ERC provided notice of the alleged Proposition 65 violations fo Defeﬁdant and
the public enforcement agencies and none of the public enforcement agencies bad commenced
and/or begun diligently prosecuting an action against Defendant for such violations, ‘

I For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Co.ur't
has Jurisdiction over Defendant as to the allegations confained in the Complaint, that venue is
proper in the County of Alameda, and that this Court has jurisdiction fo enter and enforce the
provisions of this Consent Judgment. This Consent Judgment shall have no ﬁpplicaticn or effect
on Defendant for Covered Products or other products distributed or sold by Defendant to
consumers outside of the State of California only,

I Defen'dant denies the material, factual and legal allegations contained in Plaintiff's
Complaint and maintains that all Covered Products that Defendant sold and distributed in
Ca_lifomia bave been and are in compliance with all laws, including Proposition 65. The Parties
eater into this Consent Judgment pursuant o a settlement of disputed claims between them as
alleged in the Complaint for the purposes of avoiding prolonged and costly litigation. By
execution of this Consent Jﬁdgmcnt, Defendant does not admit any facts or conclusions of law
suggesting or demonstrating any violations or the applicability of Proposition 65, or any other

statutory, common law or equitable requirements relating to the Covered Products. Nothing in

3
CONSENT JUDGMENT

Environmental Research Center v, Healthwest Miunerals, Inc.
2794147.1




17

8

18

20

2r

22

23

24

25

26

21

28

this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Defendant or Plaintiff of “eny fact,
issue of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment consutute or
be construed as an admission by Defendant or Plaintiff of any fact, issue of law, or vmlatzon of
law,

K. Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall
prejudice, waive or impair any right, remedy or defenge the Parties may have in any other or
further legal proceeding. This paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations,
responsibilities, and duties of any Party to this Consent Judgment; and,

L. The “Effective Date” of this Consent Judgment shall be the date upon which this
Conseat Judgment is entered by the Court,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants and agreements
herein contained, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties:

1. Inmjunctive Relief. On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment,
Defendant shall not distribute into the State of California, or directly sell in the State of
California any Covered Product for which the maximum dose recommended on the label
contains more than 0.5 micrograms (meg) of lead, as caleulated in accordance with the formula
set forth in Paragraph 4, unless each individual Covered Product (in the form intended for sale
to the end-user) bears one of the warning statements specified below on its individual unit Iabel
or unit packaging. '

2. On and after the Effective Date of this Consent Judgment, for Covered Products for
which the maximum dose recommended on the label contains more than 0.5 meg of lead,
Defendant shall, at the point of manufacture, prior to Defendant’s shipment to California, or
prior to Defendant’s distribution withia California, affix to or print on the Covered Product
container, cap, label, or unit package ihe following waming:

WARNING: This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to
cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm,
| 4
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The term “cancer and” shall be included in the waming only if the m#ximum recommended dose
stated on the Covered Product’s label contains more than 15 micrograms {mcg) of tead as
calculated in accordance with the formula set forth in Paragraph 4 below.

The waminﬁ required above under this Paragraph 2 above shall be promizently affized to
or printed on the labeling of cach Covered Product intended for sale to a purchaser in the State of]
California, with such consp:cunusness as compared with other words, statements, desxgus, or
devices on the labeling as to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary mdmdual
under customary conditions of purchase or use, With regard to the sale of the Covered Product
via the Iﬁtemet, the waming siated in this Paragraph 2 shall be given, either: (a) on the same
web page on which the Covered Product is displayed; (b} on the same web page as the order
form for the Covered Product; (c) on the same page as the price for any Covered Praduct; or (d)
on one or more web pages displayed to a purchaser during the checkout process before purchase
is complete, The internet warning shall be used and shall appear in any of the above instances
adjacent fo or immediately following the display, description, or price of the Product for which it| .
is given il.‘l the same type size or larger than the Covered Product’s description text,

3. The wamning shall not exceed the language specified in Paragraph 2 above, and
shall not be accompanied by any explanation of Proposition 65, lead, or the “naturally cccurring™
exemption. If the warning is displayed on the Covered Product container or labeling, the
warning shail be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the
contaitter or labeling, and the word “WARNING" shall be in all capital {etters and in bold print.
If printed on the labeling itself, the warning shall be contained in the same section of the labeling
that states other safety warnings concerning the use of the Cavered Product, The injunctive.
relief set forth in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above shall not apply to any of the Covered Products that
Defendant put into the stream of commerce before the Effective Date.

4. Defendant may reformulate the Covered Products to reduce the lead content to
below levels requiring a Proposition 65 warning, in which case the Parties agree that the Covered

Products may be offered for sale in California without the warnings discussed in this Consent
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micrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the

'|[ regulations of the Food and Drug Administration as set forth in Title 21, Part 111, Subpart E of

Judgment. H Defendant coniends that a Covcfad Product has been so r_efommlated, then at least
once each j!ear for three consecutive years, Defendant shall undertake testing of any
reformulated Covered Product or which it does not intend to place a warning label discussed in
Paragraph 2 above. Defendant shall arrange for the testing of at least five (5) randomly-selected
samples of each such reformulateﬂ Covered Product for lead coatent, to confirm whether tﬁa
daily dose is more or less than 0,5 micrograms of lead when the maximum recommended daily
dose is taken as directed on the reformulated Covered Product’s label. For purposes of
determining whether a warning, if any, is required pursuant to Paragraph 1, the second-highest
lead detection result of the five (5) randomly selected samples of the reformulated Covered
Product will be controlling. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, daily lead exposure levels

shall be measured in micrograms and shall be caleulated using the following formuta:

product (using the largest serving size appearing on the product’s label), multiplied by serﬁngs
of the product per day (using the largest serving size appearing on the product's label), which
equals micrograms of lead exposure per day, All testing pursuant to this Consent Yudgment shall
be performed by a Iaboratory cenified by the California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program for the analysis of heavy metals or a laboratory that is registered with the United States

Food & Drug Administration. The method of selecting samples for testing must comply with the

the Code of Federal Regulations, including section 111,80(c). Testing for lead shall be _
performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS) achieving a limit of
quantification of less than or equal to 0.010 mg/kg or any other testing method agreed upon in
writing by the Parties, Nothing in this Consent Judgment shalt limit Defendant's ability to
conduct, or require that others conduct, additional testing of the Covered Products, veformulated
or otherwise, including the raw materials used in their manufacture, This Cpnsent Judgment,

tncinding the testing and sampling methodology set forth in this paragraph, is the result of
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negotiation and compromise, and is accepted by the Parties for purposes of settling,

|} compromising, and resolving issues disputed in this Action, including future compliance by

Defendant with this Consent Judgment, and shail not be used for any other purpose, or in any-
other matter and, except for the purpose of determining future compliance with this Consent
Judgment, shall not constitute an adoption or employment of a method of analysis for a listed
chemical in s Spe_ciﬁc medium as set forth in 27 California Code of Regulations § 25900(g). ¥or
the three-year reporting period, Defendant shall send test results and documentation for any‘.
reformulated Covered Product te BRC within twenty (20) days of Defendant’s receiﬁt of the test
results, and shall retain all test results and docurﬁcutaﬁon for a period of four (4} years from the
date of each test. |

5. The requirements set forth above will onlyl apply to any time during which
Defendant is a “person in the course of doing business,” as that term is defined in Health and
Safety Code § 25249.11(h). -

6. Payments, In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of
civil penalty, and attorneys’ fees and costs, Defendant shall make a total payment of $52,500, a5
follows: .

6.1.  Civil Penalty Assessment, Defendant agrees to pay a civil penalty in the
amount of $7,804.00 pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b). Plaintiff shall
remit 75% of this amount $5,853.00 1o the State of California pursuant to Health &
Safety Code §25192, and Plaintiff shall retain the remaining 25% of this amount
$1,951.00.

6.2.  Payment In Lieu of Further Civil Penalties, Defendant agrees to make an
additioqal payment in lieu of further civil penalties in the amount of $11,705.50 10 ERC
for projects to reduce exposu:és to toxic chemicals, and to increase consumer, worker
and community awareness of the health hazards posed by toxic chemicals. Of this

amount, ERC will give a donation of $585.00 to the Natural Resources Defense Council
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to address reducing hazardous and toxic chemical exposures in California.

6.3, Reimhursemént of Plaintiff”s Fees and Costs. Defendant agrees to
reimburse Plaintifi’s reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred as a result of the work
and prosecuting this Action, negotiating a settlement in the public interest, and obiaining
required approval from the Office the California Attorney General and the Superior
Court. $19,038.00 shall_be considered a reimbursement to ERC for its reasonable work,
analysis, and costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other exﬁlenses
and costs incurred as a result of bringing this matter to Defendants’ attention and
negotiating a settlement. $13,725.00 shall be considered reimbursement of attorney feeq
to Law Office of Michael Freund. $227.50 shall be considered reimbursement of
attorney fees fo Ryan Hoffiman,

6.4 Payment Schedule. Pursnant to Paragraphs 6.1., 6.2, and 6.3 herein,
Defendant agrees to remit the total amount of $52,500, with the schedule for the
payment of these funds as follows: within 10 days of the Effective Date, Defcndant-shall
pay the sum of $26,250.00., Snbsequcntly, Defendant shall make seven (7) successive
monthly payments, each in the amount of $3,750.00. The second payment shall be due
30 days after the first payment, and each successive payment shall be made 30 days after
the prior payment. If the payment due date falls on a weekend or state or federal
holiday, the respective payment shall be due on the next business day. In the event that
any paymeni owed under this Section 6 is not remitied on or before its due date, all
future payments due herein shall become immediately due and payable within 15 days of]
the missed due date payment.

6.5, Payment Submission. With respect ta all payments requnired under this
Consent Judgment, Defendant shall make all such payments by check payable to
“Bnvironmental Research Center” and sent by first-class registered or cerfified mail, or

overnight delivery, to ERC at: Environmental Research Center, 3111 Camino Del Rio
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North Suite 400, San Diego, CA. 92108. ERC will provide to Defendant evidence that a
transmittal letter and civil penalty check to OEHHA was sent to OEHHA.

7. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

7 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resclution between
ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, and Healthwest, of any alleged
violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations for failure to provide
Proposition 65 warnings of exposure to lead from the handling, use, or consumption of
the Covered Products and fully resolves all claims that have been or could have been
asserted in this action up to and including the Effective Date for failure to provide
Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered P-roducis as set forth in the Proposition 65
Notice and the Complaint, ERC, on behalf of itself and in the pubiic interest, herehy
discharges Healthwest and iis respeclive officers, directors, shareholders, employees,
agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, ﬁanchisecs,
licensees, customers (not including private I&bel customers of Healthwest), distributors,
wholesalers, retailers, and all other upstream and downstream enfities in the
distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors and
assigns of any of them (collectively, the “Released Partie#“), fromi any claims, actions,
causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and
expenses asserfed, or that could have been asserted, as to any alleged violation of
Proposition 65 arising from the failure fo provide Proposition 65 warnings regarding
lead in the Covered Products ss set forth in the Proposition 65 Notice and the
Complaint, |

7.2. ERC, on bebalf of itself only, hereby releases and discharges the
Released Parlies from all known and unknown claims for alleged violstions of
Proposition 65 arising from or relating to alleged exposures to lead in the

Covered Products as set forth in the Proposition 65 Notice and the Complaint, It is
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possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts alleged in the
Proposntlon 65 Notice or the Complaint and relating to the Covered Produets will
develop or be dxscovercd. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that this
Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such claims, including
all rights of action therefore. ERC has ful kmowledpe of the contents of California
Civil Code section 1542. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that the claims
réieased in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 sbove may include unknown claims, and neveriheless
waives California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. California
Civil Code section 1542 reads-as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TQ CLAIMS WHICH THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER

EAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF

* KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS

OR _HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the signiﬁcanﬁe and

consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542.

7.3, Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constifute compliance by any Released Party with Proposition 65 regarding alleged
exposures to lead in the Covered Products as set forth in the Proposition 65 Notice and
the Complaint.

7.4. ERC and Healthwest each release and waive all claims they may have
against each dthcr for any statements or actions made or undertaken by them in
connection with the Proposition 65 Notice or the Complaint; provided, however, (hat
nothing in Section 8 shall affect or limit any Party’s right to seek to enforce the terms
of this Consent Judgment.

Motion for Approval of Consent J udgment/Notice to the California Aftorney
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General’s Office, Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, Plaintiff shall file a
Motion for Approval & Entry of Consent Judgment in the Alammeda County Superior Court
pursuant o 11 California Code of Regulations §3000, ef seq. This motion shall be served upon
all of the Parties to the Action and ﬁpon the California Atiorney General, In the event that the
Court fails to approve and order entry of the judgment within one (1) year of the Consent |
Judgment being filed, this Consent Judgment shall become null and void upon the election of an
Party as to them and upon writien notice to all of the Parties to the Action pursnant to the notice
provisions herein. Defendant and ERC shall use their best efforts to support cntry of this
Consent Judgment in the form submitted to the California Attorney General. If the Altorney
General or th.e Court objects in writing to any term in this Consent Judgment, the Pariies shall
use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, prior to the hearing on the motion|
to approve this Consent J udgment. If the Attomey General elects to file papers with the Court
stating that the People shall appear at the hearing for entry of this Consent Judgment so as fo
oppose entry of the Consent Tudgment, then a Party may withdraw from this Consent Judgn;ent
prior to the date of the hearing, with notice to all Parties and the Attorney General, and upon
such notice this Consent Judgmént shall be null and void and any payments made pursuant to
this Consent Judgment shall be promptly returned to Defendant.

9. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment
are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be
adversely affected.

10.  Enforcement. In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any of the
provisions of this Consent Judgment, this Consent Judgment may be enforced pursuant to Code
of Civil Procedure § 664.6 or any other valid provision of law. The prevailing party in Emy such
dispute shall be awarded all reasonable fees and costs incurred.

11.  Governing Law. The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the
laws of the State of Califomia.

. i1
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12, Notices. All correspondence and notices required to be provided under this
Consent Judgment shall be in writing and shall be sent by first class registered or certified mail

addressed as follows. " All correspondence to ERC shall be mailed to:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

With a copy fo:

Michael Freund

1919 Addison 8t., Suite 015
Berkeley, CA 94704

Ph: (510) 540-1992

Fax: (510) 540-5543
Email: freundl@aol.com

All correspondence to Defendant shall be mailed to:

Joe Stout, M. 8., President
Healthwest Minerals, Inc,
279 S.W. 9" Street
Chehalis, WA 98532

Ph: (800) 574-1961 -
Fax: (360) 748-3099
Email: joe@micapra.com

Joshua A, Bloom

Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp, LLP
350 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1435
Ph: (415)228-5406

Fax: (415) 228-5450

Email: jab@beltlaw.com

13, Integration & Modification. This Consent Judgment, fogether with the Exhibits
hereto which are specifically incorporated herein by this reference, constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties relating to the rights and obligations herein granted and assumed,

and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Partics. This Consent
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Judgment on behalf of their respective Parties and have read, understond, and agree to all of the

Judgment may be modified only upon the written agreement of the Parties. _

14, Counterparts. This Consent Judgment méy be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one
and the same document. Execution and delivery of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or
other electronic meaus shall constitute legal and binding execution and defivery. Photocopies of
the executed Agreement shall have the same force and effect as an Apreement bearing original
signafures,

15.  Authorization. The undersigned are anthorized to execute this Consent

terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment,

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 7
DATED: _Z/2//% By 7 .
Michael Freund, Law Office of Michacl Freund
ounscl for ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

A oS

Jyshua A. Bloonh Barg Cotfin Lewis & Trapp, LLP
Chunse] for HEALTHWEST MINERALS, INC,

DATED: ZMZ I By:

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

DATED: C//_"l/é?"/i” By:

DATED: 3-28-14 By: A
Jae taut PresLde
T_.TI-IWEST
¥T IS SO ORDERED
patea: _JUN 2 4 2014 ___ FRANK ROESCH
Judge of the Superior Court
13
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EXHIBIT A

Produet List

Group 1 Covered Products (Initial Proposition 65 Notice);

Yo-Quick! Sensational Strawberry Goat Milk Yogurt
Capra Mineral Whey

CapraGreens

Caprotein

Decp®30 Strawberry Splash

Double Bonded Protein Dark Chiocolate

CapraFlex

CapraCleanse

CapraZyme

Group 2 Covered Products (Second Proposition 65 Notice):

Deep’30 Banana
Deep?30 Coconut

4
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EXHIBIT B

Inifial Proposition 65 Netice of Violation

15
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MICHAEL FREUND
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1919 Addison Streat, Suite 105
HERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 84704-101

TEL 5101540-1992
: FAX 510/540-5543
EMAIE FREUNDT@AOL.COM

May 17, 2013

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF |
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
| (PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I'represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rjo North. Suife 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
- reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for Consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

ERC has identifted violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq., with respect to the
products ideatified below. These violations have oceurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable wamings with these products. This letter serves as

General Information about Proposition 6. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environm_enlal Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this Iefter served to the alleged Violator
identified below. S

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator™) is:

Healthwest Minerals, Inc. dba Mt. Capra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals, The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Mt. Capra Products Yo-Quick! Sensational Strawberry Goat Milk Yogurt —Lead
Mt. Capra Products Capra Mineral Whey - Lead

M. Capra Products CapraGreens — Lead ’

Mt. Capra Products Caprotein — Lead

Mt. Capra Deep2 30 Strawberry Splash - Lead

Mt. Capra Products Double Bonded Protein Dark Chocolate - Lead

Mt. Capra Products CapraFlex — Lead :

Mt. Capra Products CapraCleanse — Lead

M. Capra Products CapraZyme

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.
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It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal finther violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations. ' '

Route of Exposure. The consumer eicposures that are the subject of this nofice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to

these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact, '

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least May
17,2010, as well as every day since the products werg introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue

every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowabte levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product label, The Violator viclated Proposition 65 because it failed to

previde persons handfing and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to
these chemicals, .

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposires to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming. litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct 2ll communications

regarding this Notice of Violations to my atfention at the law office addross and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead, '

Sincerely,

Michael Freund

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service '
OEHHA Summary (to Healthwest Minerals, Inc. dba Mt. Capra Products and Mt. Capra Cheese and its
Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit {to AG only)
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Notice of Violations of California Health &'Sajlfety Code §25249.5 e seq.

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Nétice of Proposition 65 Viclations by Healthwest
Minerals, Inc. dba Mt. Capra Produ(;ts and Mt. Capra Cheese

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompaniefs the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings. i '

2. 1am an attorney for the noticing parljz.

3. I have consulted with one Or more peffsons with relevant and appropriate €xperience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice. ;

4. Based on the information obtained thfough those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and njeritorious case for the private action. [understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible -
basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case cari be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General Js‘attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied-on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons. : :

Dated: May 17, 2013 M

‘Michael Freund
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
e e i 3

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of peljury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct: ' i :

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, 1 am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed it the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia, -

On May 17, 2013, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 35): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and

correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to l.]w perty listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office

with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified N{ail:

Current President or CEQ © T. Charles Althauser
Healthwest Minerals, Inc, i (Healthwest Minerals, Inc.’s Registered
114 W Magnolia : - Agent for Service of Process)
Centralia, WA 98531 - 114 W Magnolia
i Centralia, WA 98531
Current Prasident or CEO : : '
Healthwest Minerals, Inc. . Frank T. Stout
PO Box 210 : {Healthwest Minerals, Inc.'s Registered
Centralia, WA 98531 ¢ Agent for Service of Process)
: 1 279 SW 9" Street
Cuirent President or CEQ  Chehalis, WA 98532
Healthwest Minerals, Inc. ' ; _
279 SW 9™ Streer Current President or CEQ
Chehalis, WA 98532 Mt. Capra Cheese
- 279 SW 9™ Street
" Chehalis, WA 98532

On May 17, 2013, 1 electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§2524%.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a%true and correct copy thereof on the California Attormney General's
website, which can be accessed at https:!/oag.ca.gov!prop!SSfadd~6{)-day-notice :

Office of the California Atiorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 946 12-0550

On May 17, 2013, 1 served the -following docn:mcnts_: NOTICE QF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 F TSEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a truc and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 17, 2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

@*«"w. Jua,m, - g/l"h.zﬂ:

Rebecea Turner-Smith
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. District Attomey, Alameds County -
1225 Fallen Street, Suite 900
Ozkland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.C. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butie County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Qroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Cataveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95_249

District Attomey, Calusa County
346 Fifth Streer Suite 10)
Colusa, CA 55932

Dis&ict Attoruey, Contea Coste County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

Distict Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

Diswrict Attorney, E] Borado County
513 Main Street
© Placerville, CA 95667

Diswrict Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresmo, CA 93721

District Attomney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Biswrict Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street 4 Floor
Eurcka, CA 95501

Dismict Attorey, Imperial County
340 West Main Strezt, Ste 102
El Centre, CA 92243

District Atiomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kemn County
1215 Fruxtun Avenue
Bakersficld, CA 93101

District Attamey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Disirict Atrorngy, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street )
Lakeport, CA 95433

Diswct Atamey, Lassen County
226 South Lassen Strect, Ste. 3
Susanville, CA 56130

|
i

& Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

$ewice List

District Attorney, Los Angeles Co My
210 West Temple Street, Syite 180
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Aftomney, Madera County
209 West Yosemnite Avenue !
Madera, CA 93637 i
District Attomey, Marin County
3301 Civic Center Drive, Roort 130}
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Bax 730
Mariposs, CA 55338

Disirict Atomey, Meadocino Comty
Post Office Box 1000 :
Ukish, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Aomey, Modoe County
204 5 Court Streer, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020 )

Diistrict Attorngy, Mono County

Post Office Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Atormey, Montercy County
Post Office Box 1131 . ;
Salinas, CA 93%02 :
District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall

Mapa, CA 94559

District Auoméy, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95950

District Attorngy, Orange County ;
407 West Civic Center Drive i
Santa Ana, CA 9270] .

District Attoruey, Placer County :
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 24D :
Rasevills, CA 95678 ;

District Attorney, Plumas Cennty
320 Main Street, Room 404 .
Quincy, CA 95971

Diswrict Attomney, Riverside County
3960 Orange Stceet '
Riverside, CA 92501

District Antorney, Sacramenito Cmmty;
981 “G™ Swect : |
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Atlorney, Sac Benito County .
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor :
Hollisier, CA 535023

District Attamey,San Bemarding Cou:lity
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-6004

District Aua:;mcy, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suitg 1300
San Diego, CA 52101

Distzict Attomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomney, San Joaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 302
Stockton, CA 95202

District Astomay, San Duis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispe, CA 93408

District A&omey, San Mateo County
400 County Cir,, 3" Floor-
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Atiomey, Santa Barbara Coumnty
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Atiemey, Santa Clama County
70 West Hedding Sreet
San Josa, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz Couaty
701 Ocean Strect, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 95001 -

District Attomey, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downiaville, CA 95938

Distri.ct Attomey, Siskiyou Courty
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Strest, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sanoma County
600 Administration Drive,

. Reom 2127

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislaus County
832 12™ Streer, Ste 300 .
Modeste, CA 95354

Distiict Altorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yube Cily, CA 95991

District Altomney, Tehama County
Past Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 956080

District Attomney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 31D
Weaverville, CA 96093

Bristrict Attorney, Tulare County

22t 8. Mooney Blvd., Room 224

Visalia, CA 93294 :

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura Ci:lunty
800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorngy, Yolo County
3012 Stret
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Skreet, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95001

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 300

Los Anpeles, CA 90012 '

San Diego City Attoiney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Frarcisco, City Attorey
City Hall, Room 234

t Dr Carfton B Goedlew PL.
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
6™ Floor

San Yose, CA 95013
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MICHAEL FREUND

ATTORNEY AT LAW
1918 Addlson Sireal, Sulfs 105
BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 84704-101

TEL 10/640-1392
FAY 51V540-552

EM.MII'.

FREUNDYGAGLGOM

Seétember 13,2013

CALIFORNIA K

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
EALTH & SARETY CODE SECTION

25249.5 ET SEQ.

(PRPPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public B

I represent Environmental Ressarch Center
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helpi
reduction in the use and misnse of hazardous and i
and employees, and encouraging corporate Tespons;

. ERC has identified violations of California
{(“Proposition 65*); which is codified at Californig T
products identified below. These violations have o
identified below failed to provide required clear anc
a notice of these violations fo the alleged Violator g
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC i
60 days afier effective service of this notice unless
diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these vio

l

General Information about Pro

identified below. _
= i

Alleged Violator. The name of the com
(hereinafter the *Violator”) is:

Healthwest Minerals, ne, dba Mt

("ERC"}, 3111 Camino De] Rio No
Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC
ng safepuard the public from health
xic chemicals, facilitating a safe en
bility.

inforcement Agencies:

rth, Suite 400, San Diego,
is a California non-profit
hazards by bringing shout a
viromment for consumers

§ Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
Tealth & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg., with respect to the
sourred and continug to occur becanse the alleged Violator

reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as

nd the appropriate public enforcement agencies; Pursnant to
tends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest

ghe public enforcement agencies have comimenced and are
lations,

osition 65 A copy of a summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the
sment, is enclosed with this letter served 1o the alteged Vielato:

pany covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65

Capra Products and Mt. Capra Checse

Consemer Products and Listed Chemicai 8. The products that are the subject of this notice and the

chemical in those products identified as exceading

é{llowable levels are:

M. Capra Products Deep? 30 quconut Dream - Lead
Mt, Capra Products Deep?2 30 Banana Smoothie ~ Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of Californ}
developmental toxicity, and male ang female

officially listed lead and lead compounds as ¢

It should be noted that ERC may continue t(‘j)
and result in subsequent notices of violations, |

Route of ¥xposure. The consumer exposu}
acquisition, handling and recommended use of thesé

a officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

eproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
hemicals known to cause cancer.

investigate other products that may reveal further violations

es that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
products, Consequently, the primary route of EXPOSUre 10
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Page 2 : E

these chemicals has been and continues to

be througih ingestion, but
‘oceur through inhalation and/or dermal ca !

ntact, |

Approximate Time Period of Violatlons,

Seprember 13, 2010, as well as every day since the ir;ducts were in
will continue every day until clear and reasonable w

warning be provided prior to
& that appears on the product
andling and/or

65 requires that a clear and reasonable
method of warning should be a warnin
because it failed to provide persons h
being exposed to these chemicals, ‘

Consistent with the public interest
rnia law quickly rectified, ERC 1s interested |
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator tox (1) reformulate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty, Such a resoluti

Ongoing violatio

}ning these prodig

goals of ﬁroposition 65 an
1} seeking a consupictive resolution of

n will prevent fy
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and tine consuming litigation.

th & Safbty Code §25249.5 e seq
S I

i
i

may have also occurred and Toay continye to

is have oceurred every day since at feast

troduced into the California marketplace, and
arnings are provi
these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced 10 a

Hed 1o product purchasers and users or unti]
lowable levels in the products. Proposition
erposure to the identified chemicals, The
label. The Violator violated Proposition 45
ts with appropriate warnings that they are

tgfl a desire to have these ongoing violations of

this matter that includes

&e identified products so as 1 eliminate
amings on the labels of these products; and

er unwarned consumer exposures to the

riatter.” Please direct all communications
e address and_telephune number indicated

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this
regarding this Notice of Violations to my atfention at the law offic
on the letterhead.
ESincerely,
7 -
Y A
Mi.chael Fremd
Attachments :
Certificate of Merit
Ceniificate of Service

OEHIIA Suramary (to Healthwest Minerals
Registered Agent for Service of Process

only)
Additional Supporting Information for

e, dba Mt Cag

Certificate of Merit (tq

r2 Preducts and Mt, Capra Cheese and its

AG only)
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CERTI'FICA';E OF SERVICE

T, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury
and correct:

inder the laws of th

T am 2 ¢itizen of the United States, over the age of

My business address is 306 Joy Sweet, Fort Oglethorpe, Geofgia 30742 T am 2

mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in thé mail at Fort Ogled]
E

i
On September 13, 2013, I served the following documents: NOTI
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §235240.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF M
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUJ
2 true and oorrect eopy thereof in 2 sealed envelope, addressed o the panty 1
Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

alth & Safety Code §25249.5 lef seq.

& State of Catifornia that the Following is true

18 years of age, and am not & party to the within entidled action.

4 resident or employed in the county where the
horpe, Georgia, _
CE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
JERIT; “THE SATE DRINKING WATER
MMARY? on the following parties by placing
Isted below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal

Current President or CEQ T!Charles Althauser. S
Healthwest Minerals, Tnc. calthwest Minerals, Inc.’s Registered
114 W Magnoka g}ent for Service ofProcess)
Centralia, WA 98531 1 I4 W Magnalia
Centralia, WA 5853
Current President or CEQ
. Healthwest Minerals, Inc. Frank T. Stout
PO Box 210 (Ieatthwest Mineralh, Ine.'s Registered
Centralia, WA 98531 Agent for Service of{Process)
279 SW 9% Street
Curvent President or CEQ Chehalis, WA 98532
Healthwest Minerals, Inc. :
279 SW 9™ Sireet Cisrrent President oriCEOQ
Chehalis, WA 98532 Mt. Capra Chesse
270 SW 9% Spreat
Chehalis, WA 98532

On Scpember 13, 2013, 1 elecironically served the following
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CE]
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS R
SAFETY CODE §25242.7d)(1} on the following party by uploading a tr
Agtorney General’s website, which can be accessed at htipsi//oag.ca.gov/prop65

Office of the Califomia Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Qskdand, CA 94612-055G

On September 13, 2013, T served the following docaments: NQTICE {
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE DF MERIT on &3
hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealeff envelope, addres
atizched hereto, and depositing it at 2 T1.S. Postal Service Office with the postagy

Executed on Septermber 13, 2013, in Fort Ogle!horpé; Georpgia,
. 7

documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
RTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
EOUIRED BY CAIYFORNIA HEALTH &

¢ and comect copy thereof on the California
add-60-day-notice ;

DF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
th of the parties on the Service List attached
sed to cach of the parties on the Serviee List
fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

b
i

ek

Tifidhy Copeharr
!
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CERTIFICATE QF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Healthwest
Minerals, Inc, dba Mt, Capra Praducts and M. Capra Cheese

1, Michael Freund, declare:

L. This Certificate of Merit accorru:»a.nies::E the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings, f :

]
2.1am an attorney for the noticing party,

3. I have consulted with one or more perjsans with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise

who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the

subject of the notice. i

4. Based on the information obtained thf;ough those congultants, and on other information in my

possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and ieritorious case for the private action, I understand that

-“reasonable and meritorious case for the privatelaction” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case canj?bc established dnd that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the afﬁnnaqve defenses set forth in the statate,

3. Along with the copy of this Certiﬂcatc; 6f Merit servm:i on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information' sufficient to establish the basis fob this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §2 249.7(h)(2), ike., (1) the identity of the persons

consulted with and relied on by the certifier, an L (2) the facts, si’udies, or other data reviewed by those
Dersons. : i :

Dated: September 13, 2013 . m é@»&

jl\;ﬁchacl Freund
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Districg Aunensy, Alameda County
1225 Fablon Streer, Suits 900
Oakland, CA 924612

District Attorney, Alping County
0. Box 248 .
Murideevitle, CA 95120

Distriet Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Stmest, Suite 202
Jacksen, CA 93642

Distriet Attarney, Butte County
25 Counly Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95965

Ditirics Attoenty, Calaveras Connty
891 Mountain Rench Roed :
San Andreas, CA 95249

Distriet Attorney, Cotusa County
346 Fifth Strect Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa County
- 900 Ward Steeet
Martnez, CA 94553

District Attorney, Del Noste Couaty
450 H Streer, Room 171
Crescent Cliy, CA 95531

District Attamey, Ef Dorado Couniy
515 Main Sirept
Platerville, CA 95657

District Artorney, Fresna Connty
2220 Tulare Sueet, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Digrrict Attomey, Glesn County
Poat Office Bax 430
Willows, CA 55988

District Adarney, Humbaldt Couanzy
825 5th Stroet 4% Floor
Fureks, CA 95501

District Atamney, Imperial County
940 West Main Strest, S1c 102
El Cenurs, CA 92243

District Attemey, Inyo Couniy
21 W, Lins Sucet
Rishop, CA 93514

Diswict Attamey, Kem Connty
1215 Tarxtun Avenne
Bakessfield, CA 93301

Disirict Auamey, Kings Coumy
1400 Wast Lacey Bonlevard
Hanferd, CA 93236

District Artorey, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Sueet
Tzkeport, CA 95453

Distriet Atiotney, Lassen County
220 Seuth Lassen Saeer, Ste. 8
" -Busanville, CA 96130

i

@ Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seg.

-Service 1ist

District Attorney, Los Angeles County District Attemey, San Diego County
210 West Temple Sereet, Suits Mﬁo 330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90012 _r San Disgo, CA 9210]
District Attorney, Madera County District A , San Francisco
200 West Yosémile Avenue 250 Bryanrt‘%rtr;:yst, Suite 322 Gty
Maders, CA 03637 Sen Francsico, CA 94103
Distries Atmmey, Marin Comnty District Artorney, San Joaguin Covnty
3501 Civtc Center Drive, Room 130 222 E. Weber Avs, Rm, 202
San Rafsel, CA 94903 I Stockton, CA 95202
District Attamey, Mariposa Cowty Distriet Astamey, San Luis Obispo County
Post Office Box 730 ! 1035 Palm St, Room 450
Mariposa, CA 95318 ’ San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
District Attomey, Mendocino Coumiy Distriet Anomey, San Mateo County
Post Office Box 1000 i 400 County Ctr., 3™ Floar
Uldah, CA 95482 ! Redwood City, CA 94063
Distict Atiomey, Merced County ‘ District Attoniey, Santa Baabara County
550 7. Main Street : 1112 Sants Rarbard Street
Merced, CA 05340 Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Distriet Antorney, Modoe County Bistrict Attorney, Santa Clara County-
204 § Court Street, Room 202~ 70 West Hedding Street
Alnmas, CA 9_6i0 1-4020 : San Jose, CA 95110
Diseriet Attamey, Mono County : District Atiomey, Santa Craz County
Post Office Bax §17 : M1 Qecan Sireet, Room 200
Bridgeport, CA 53517 Santa Criz, CA 95050
District Attosney, Monterey County | District Attomey, Shasts Caunty
Past Qffice Box 113} ; 1355 West Streer
Salinas, CA 53500 i Redding, CA 96001
Distrier Amoniey, Naps Coumy ' District Artomey, Sierra County
931 Parkway Mall = PO Box 457
Napa, CA 94559 ) Dovnieville, CA 95916
Distrier Attoaney, Mevada County District Atierney, Siskiyou Couitty
116 Union Street : Post Office Box 926
Nevada City, CA 95959 : Yreka, CA 96007
District Attoraey, Orange County District Anomey, Solana Conngy
401 West Civie Center DPrive i 675 Texas Strast, Ste 4500
Sema Ang, CA 92701 i Fairfield, CA 94533
District Attomey, Places County | ?ai;tﬁc‘ Alterney, Sngg:m County
10810 Justioo Center Pive, Ste 240 | Reumorar T on Drive,
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